
 
1. SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA 
The application site comprises an irregular shaped field within an area of 
countryside located to the south west of a terraced row of stone and slate 
properties along Alden Road.  The field, accessed from the south west via a 
gated entrance off Alden Road is in agricultural use.  Evidence of previous 
buildings that once stood on the site can be seen in the form of 
hardstanding/stones/rubble. The field rises upwards to the south from Alden 
Road and is bounded to the Alden Road sides by stone walls with mature 
trees behind.  Gaps within the trees allow some views into the site.  The area 
is predominantly agricultural in character with a number of farmsteads in the 
vicinity.  The site is associated with Pleasant View Farm which is understood 
to own approximately 300 acres of land, running an additional 750 acres of 
common land.  The farm currently has 80 dairy cattle and 1200 sheep.  
 

 
2. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
None.  
 
3. PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant advises that currently Alden Farm is dislocated from the main 
farmstead at Pleasant View and as such currently does not lent itself well to 
the rearing of young stock and calving/lambing times with very little provision  
of stock housing.   As a result the land at Alden Farm is not being used to its 
full potential an unnecessary strain is being put on the land surrounding and 
easily accessible from Pleasant View.    
 
The applicant seeks permission to construct an agricultural building on the 
site measuring approximately 27.5m x 12.2m and reaching a height of 4.8m to 
ridge.  It would be constructed in concrete walls to 1.2m with Yorkshire 
Boarding above under corrugated roofing sheets.  Access doors measuring 
3.6m x 3.6m would be located within each gable.   The building would be sited 
in roughly a central location within the field on roughly an east/west axis.    
 
The building would increase stock provision in that area in proportion to the 
land surrounding it, in order to make the site more viable and take the 
pressure off the land surrounding Pleasant View Far in pursuit of their new 
venture rearing dairy replacements and young stock.  
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4. CONSULTATION RESPONSES   
LCC (Highways) 
No objection 
 
RBC (Environmental Health) 
No objection 
 
United Utilities 
No objection 
 
Environment Agency 
No objection in principle but highlight the following:  
 
The proposed development must fully comply with the Water Resources 
Regulations and the Code of Good Agricultural Practice for the protection of 
water, soil, and air.  
 
Only clean surface water from roofs and paved areas should be discharged to 
any surface water soak away.  
 
5. NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION RESPONSES 
Two neighbours were notified by letter on 04/04/2012 and two site notices 
were posted 16/04/2012 
 
Two objections have been received commenting as follows: 
 
 

• At present a large water tank supplies 7 domestic properties, now only 
filled by 1 spring (two others have stopped running).   Most of the time 
the remaining spring is sufficient but during periods of low rainfall the 
water tank can take time to refill and cause a loss of pressure on some 
properties.     If it is the intention to connect the proposed barn to the 
current water supply then we would like the Council to consider 
whether this is adequate or if an alternate supply should be used.  

 

• There is no alternative water supply available to the proposed building 
(other than any rainwater collected from the proposed building). 

 

• Successive planning decisions over the past 20 or so years have 
placed increasing demands on this water supply, and clearly such 
decisions cannot continue indefinitely without the cumulative effect 
exceeding the capacity of the supply.    When we purchased our 
property in 1988,there were 5 properties entitled to use the supply.  A 
planning decision around 1990 led to the conversion of part of one 
property  (a barn) into 3 households.  In other words instead of 5 
properties using the water supply there were then 8 (including the 
remaining part of the barn).    A more recent decision led to the building 
of a new farm building near Alden Barn. As this has not yet been 
completed, we do not yet know what if any impact its use will have on 
the water supply. 



 

• We would be very grateful if consideration could be given to the 
potential cumulative impact of the further development now proposed. 
We would like to emphasize that the properties affected have no other 
source of water, and therefore that the maintenance of the water 
supply is of crucial importance to us. 

 

• The water pipe that serves our property and the two 
adjacent properties passes close to the site of the proposed 
development, and we would be grateful for assurance that the 
proposed building work will not lead to interruption of the water supply.   
 

• We are unsure how traffic on Alden Road will be affected. This is of 
relevance as the costs of maintenance are shared by all local 
residents, and the road is in a relatively poor state of repair, 
likely to be affected by an increase in heavy vehicles.   

 

• We would also be grateful for assurance that drainage arrangements 
will be adequate, particularly given that the drainage in the site already 
seems quite poor.  At times of heavy rainfall there is frequently 
water flowing across the road surface, contributing to a frequent need 
for repairs. 

 
 
 
The applicant has provided additional drawings showing drainage details and 
has commented on the above responses as summarised below:  

 
“The water supply to the cottages below the field (including No. 46 
Alden Road) will see no change. The new building in Alden farm yard 
replaces a very old building that was recently knocked down. The old 
building was almost twice the size of the new, and was in regular use 
until 2009 without any interruption to water supply.  The building in 
Alden Farm Yard therefore simply replaces an original draw on the 
water supply and will actually be significantly less than the draw of the 
old. 
 
The field in which the building is proposed already draws from the 
water supply and did so even before No. 46 was built - certainly before 
Mr and Mrs Lythgoe moved in. The water supply was put in when the 
farm was owned by the government as an experimental farm and as 
such all fields have a water supply and trough. These drinking troughs 
place little strain on the existing water supply. 
 
It is also worth noting that the supply is not drawn from a single spring, 
but rather a number of separate natural springs that are combined 
above No. 3 Alden barn and have the capacity to supply far more 
houses.  
 
In answer to the Lythgoe's concerns regarding disruption to the water 



supply during construction I can only assure you that our appointed 
contractor is both highly competent and experienced. With any building 
work as I am sure you are aware it is likely that buildings will cross 
existing supplies of one form or another, be it water, electricity or gas 
and construction continues with little or no interruption.  
 
As the proposal (as stated on the drainage plan included) will access 
the main field drains any necessary repairs will be made at the time of 
construction easing any excess run off from the field in heavy rain.  
 
Finally in the Lythgoes's voiced concern about the volume of increased 
traffic and associated cost to the residents. Incorporated in their deeds, 
as with their neighbours they are committed to contribute a nominal 
percentage to any maintenance and repair, the highest percentage 
contribution is asked of the land owner - in this case the applicant Neil 
Edmondson and as such it is a common interest of the Lythgoes and 
the applicant to keep costs down. There will be minimal impact on 
traffic, I stress that the proposal is simply an agricultural building to be 
visited by the farm once or twice a day.” 

 
 
 
6. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
National Planning Policy 
National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 
Section 1 Building a Strong Competitive Economy 
Section 3 Supporting a Prosperous Rural Economy  
Section 7       Requiring Good Design  
Section 11 Conserving and Enhancing the Natural Environment 
 
Development Plan 
Regional Spatial Strategy for the North-west (2008) 
DP1-9    Spatial Principles 
RDF2     Rural Areas 
EM1       The Region’s Environmental Assets 
 
RBC  Core Strategy DPD (2011) 
AVP 5         Strategy for South West Rossendale 
Policy 1       General Development Locations and Principles 
Policy 23     Promoting High Quality Designed Spaces 
Policy 24     Planning Application Requirements 
 
 
 
7. ANALYSIS  
The main considerations of the application are: 1) Principle; 2) Visual 
Amenity; 3) Neighbour Amenity and 4) Access/Parking; 5) Drainage  
 
Principle 



The application site lies within a Countryside Area and the proposed building 
is for agricultural purposes relating to an existing farming enterprise.   
Accordingly the scheme is considered acceptable in principle. 
 
 
Visual Amenity/Countryside Impact 
The building would have some prominence when viewed from Alden Road 
and surrounding public rights of way, however, it does appear agricultural in 
character, commensurate to its function and commonplace in such 
countryside areas and the overall impact would be softened by the existing 
mature trees and other buildings in the immediate vicinity.  Accordingly I do 
not consider that it would unduly harm the essentially open and rural 
character of the area and is considered acceptable in terms of visual amenity.  
 
Neighbour Amenity 
Separation distances are such that the building would not be detrimental to 
the light, privacy or outlook of neighbours.  There have been no objections 
raised from Environmental Health in respect of noise.  The scheme is 
considered acceptable in terms of neighbour amenity. 

 
Access/Parking 
The applicant advises that the development would likely only lead to one or 
two vehicle movements per day and I have no reason to disagree. There have 
been no objections received from the Highway Authority.  Accordingly the 
scheme is considered acceptable in terms of highway safety.  
 
Drainage/Water Supply 
There is clearly some concern regarding drainage and effect on water supply 
to the nearby properties.  
 
In respect of land drainage. having considered all responses received and the 
submitted drawings I am satisfied that providing surface water run off from the 
site is discharged into existing field drains the scheme would not have an 
unduly detrimental impact in terms of drainage.  
 
The applicant has provided a drawing indicating that the existing water supply 
already feeds a water trough within the field. Providing that the proposed 
building does not affect existing spring water supply I am satisfied that there 
will not be a significant impact on supply to nearby properties.  
 
The scheme is considered acceptable in terms of drainage/water supply.  
 
 
Summary Reason for Approval  
The scheme is considered acceptable in principle and would not unduly 
detract from the essentially open and rural character of the countryside, 
neighbour amenity or highway safety.  It is considered that the development is 
in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (2012), Policies 
RDF2/RDF4/EM1 of the Regional Spatial Strategy and Policies 1 & 24 of the 
adopted Core Strategy DPD. 



 
 
Conditions 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.    
Reason: To accord with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the drawing 
titled ‘Proposed Elevations’ dated 22 March 2012 by the Local Planning 
Authority and the additional drainage plan dated 03 May 2012, unless 
otherwise required by the conditions below or first agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure the development complies with the approved plans, 
in accordance with Policies 1 and 24 of the adopted Core Strategy 
DPD. 

 
3. All materials to be used in the development hereby permitted shall be 

as stated on the application forms and approved drawings unless 
otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, in accordance with Policies 
1 and 24 of the adopted Core Strategy DPD. 

 
4. No development shall take place until a land drainage scheme and 

Private Water Supply Protection Plan has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  The development shall be implemented in accordance with 
the details approved and shall not be varied unless otherwise first 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   
Reason: In order to maintain appropriate drainage of the site and to 
secure an adequate quantity/quality of water supply to all properties 
with private water supplies that may be affected by the development, in 
accordance with the NPPF, Policies EM1/EM17 of the Regional Spatial 
Strategy (2008) and Policies 1 and 24 of the Council’s Core Strategy 
DPD (November 2011). 

 
 

5. Any construction works associated with the development hereby 
approved shall not take place except between the hours of 7:00 am 
and 7:00 pm Monday to Friday and 8:00 am and 1:00 pm on 
Saturdays.  No construction shall take place on Sundays, Good Friday, 
Christmas Day or Bank Holidays. 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbours, in accordance with 
Policy 24 of the adopted Core Strategy DPD. 
 
 
Note to Applicant 

 



The proposed development must fully comply with the terms of The 
Water Resources (Control of Pollution) (Silage, Slurry and Agricultural 
Fuel Oil) (England) Regulations 2010 and The Code of Good 
Agricultural Practice (COGAP) for the protection of water, soil and air 
(produced by DEFRA).  
 
Only clean surface water from roofs and paved areas should be 
discharged to any surface water soakaway. 
 

 
CASE OFFICER………………………………………………………DATE:……… 
PRINCIPAL PLANNING OFFICER…………………………………DATE:……... 


